
The following file is part of the 

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection 

ACCESS STATEMENT 

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We 
have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or 
trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify 
this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain 
accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we 
address a rights issue. 

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its 
collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and 
cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any 
rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 
Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 
intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain 
property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works. 

QUALITY STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, 
information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 
accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
1520 West Adams St. 

Phoenix, AZ 85007 
602-771-1601 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
inquiries@azgs.az.gov 



PRINTED: 05-24-2013 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
ZANNAROPOLIS #33 

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 103 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 13 N RANGE 10 W SECTION 12 QUARTER W2 
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 28MIN 49SEC LONGITUDE: W 113DEG 15MIN 51SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: ARRASTRA MTN NE -7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
TUNGSTEN 
ZINC 
COPPER 
GEMSTONE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN FILE 
DALE, V.B. TUNGSTEN DEPTS GILA, YAVAPAI & 
MOHAVE CTYS USBM IC 8078 1961 P 58 
BLM STATE OFFICE AQUARIUS PLAN DIST STEP 3 
BLM AMC FILE 56752 
ADMMR MAPS - UPSTAIR BOXES (PHOENIX OFFICE) 
CLAIMS ALSO IN SEC. 12 AND SEC. 11 T13N-R10W 
AND SEC. 35 & 36 T14N-R10W 
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: lOS 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 13 N RANGE 10 W SECTION 12 QUARTER W2 
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 28MIN 49SEC LONGITUDE: W 113DEG 15MIN 51SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: ARRASTRA MTN NE - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
TUNGSTEN 
ZINC 
COPPER 
GEMSTONE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN FILE 
DALE, V.B. TUNGSTEN DEPTS GILA, YAVAPAI & 

MOHAVE CTYS USBM IC 8078 1961 P 58 
BLM STATE OFFICE AQUARIUS PLAN DIST STEP 3 
BLM AZ MINING CLAIMS LEAD FILE 56752 
ADMMR MAPS - UPSTAIR BOXES (PHOENIX OFFICE) 
CLAIMS ALSO IN SEC. 12 AND SEC. 11 T13N-R10W 

AND SEC. 35 & 36 T14N-R10W 
A-~~i{lO .. , fikfj""'O) l lr hw) 
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JOHN PHILIP ~ANNARAS ~ .. J?:H4~ p: ROBINSON JR. 

ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN MINE 
HILLSIDE, ARIZONA 
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From Ro~an Malach Photograph Collection: (1) Joh~ P.ZannQras,85 
years old,on left, talking with the Millers fr6rn Signal,(2) From 
left~Doreen Malach,John Zan~arqs. and the Mil~~~St(J) At one time 
i~ was the mine camp office.whe~e Zannaras t21ked with ~alach suri­
rounded by the meMentoes of pastdays,(4) Same 0~ the caMp bui~d­
t~gSt (5) More of the builjings for workers of t~~s once act~ve 
minin~ camp of the Zann~rapolis ~ine. ~nd (6) ~~is ~il1 of the Z2-

1 . ,,~ . · .-,' ... . 1 + t' ~ l C .... -' n3.rapo lS ,'llne 1J n S lT1 operavlon a s v lr'l1.e ~ n J../ ] 'Jc: 







'". N.M'4$ OF MIN~l: .. ZANNARAPOLIS · 

OWNERS: . Zannaras, & J .P.Robinson, Jr.·,Hillside 
OOUNTY: Yavapai 
D ISTBIOT: Eureka ~I . M$T.AJ,:.$ ~ -:W 
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.P. Zannaras, Hillside i 5/1/44 
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~ . NAAAPOLIS TUNGSTEN 

Yavapai 13 - S 1, 11, 12, T 13 N, R 10 W 

J. P. Zannaras, Hillside 

v J.-U • n:::)o-In-su, r. ; 

Zannaras PolIo Tungsten Mine 
HillSide, Arizona 

'45 

See Zannarapolis Tungsten 

Re - rights on mining claims located subseque nt to development 

of water well by grazing lessees. 

Re applicat ion for B loan See ZAl';J.!··JA..RAPOLIS -TUNGSTEN 

'See ZANNAROPOLIS TUNGBT:.E!N - Re tield ' eng~report 
See ZANNARAPOLIS -W33 - brief report . by owner 

ROBINSON, John P., J"r. ...r~ 
Hillside, Ariz. 

v -

9-19-43 

See ZANNAROPOLIS TUNGSTEN - Re Field Eng. Report. 

See ZANNAROPOLI3 TUNGSTEN - Re de:t'erment 10-
2
5-43 

" . It It u 
3-12-45 
11-19-45 

If If n Re .discHarge 

9"':19-za 
2-19-45 

Min ing Journal 
9/15/42 _ \ 
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Mr. John Philip Zannaras 
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

August 15, 1958 

• , h 

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below: 

t ' 

ZAnnarapolis No. 33 (Yavapai Coo) copper 
(Property) (ore) _ 

and Zannarapolis Tungsten 

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have 

brought up to date. 

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail 

as possible and attach copies of repor~, maps, assay returns, shipment returns 

or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a 

prospective buyer in looking at the property. 

Enc: Mine Owner's Report 

ZANNARAPO 

Cu 

Yavapai 13 - 4 

~. P. Zannaras, Hillside 

FRANK P. KNIGHT, 
Director. 

'45 
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April 4, 1952 
(Gemmill news item) 

The Zanaras property, 5 Mi. South of Bagdad, o~med by U. S. Tungsten CorpQrayion 

has 12 men employed building mill of about 200 tons daily ca.pacity - diesel electric. 

Development work in mine and build.ing mill. Have ·just completed housing accommoda-

tions for 15-20 men and expect to build more. Have well fo r camp ~Tater and are 

drilling deeper to try to get enough water for mill. 

1-1r. Zanna.ras stated that they have sufficient finance for all work pla.nned and 

that he hoped to get into production within the next two months. 

See USBM I.C. 8078 - p.58 

·Jyater ·Case 
Is :R~ve':'se,d 
SAN FRANCISCO (AP) _ . The 
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JOHN PHILIP ZANNARAS J?HN P. ~OBINSONvJR. 

ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN MINE 
HILLSIDE, ARIZONA 
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Mr. J. E. DuHc1mel Re: 
Acting District Supervisor 
Phelps Dodge Corporation 
Western Exploration Office 
Drawer 1217 
Douglas, Arizona 85607 

Dear Mr. DuHamel: 

Washington Dr -k Apts. F-12 
491 Bethlel. Pike 
Fort Washingt.on~ Pennsylvania 19034 
April 27, 1981 
Tel.l (215) 646-3471 
U.S. Tungsten Corp_ (defunct) 
P.O. Box 500, Congress, Arizona 85332 
Mr. Charles P. Lower, deceased, treasu~~ ' 

Mr. John Zannar'as, president 

Thank you for your letter of April 22 requesting the specific 
location of our worthless mine about 'vhich I c a nnot accurately anSvlC~r 
since }fr. Zannaras never gave us a map. The assay office was in 
Congress, not \'\fic}~enburg, as I recollect and that, is w'hy our company 
used that mail address. We were never shown any assay report. 

From the 1950's Nr, Zannaras felt that the Bagdad COPP{~t' Co. 
was the cause of his lack of success, claiming they took 3,OOO~OOO 
gallons of water out of the Burro Creek needed for him to operate his 
flotation tables. If you contact their company, for '\vhich you are 
fa.miliar as you. process their ore at your smelter in Hidalgo County, 
NevI" 1'1exico ~ at }lr. David Lincoln t s residence P.O. Box 245, 55 E. Thomas 
Road (602) 263-9407, they would surely be able to answer your questionQ 
The map show'S 'rhomas Road is in Phoenix. All of our family except 
myself were there to inspect the wort hless property and we could see 
no scheelite or wolframite that would constibte an orebody to delineatc e 

I do not know of any schools in. the East that give a degree in t b c: 
specific area of mining engineering ~ only in the field of chemistr<.!, 
metallurgy, geology, foundry technology, and so forth which result in 
CE B ME or EE, as appropriate. 

'!'he Corson· 8 Lime Quarry nearby here on Joshua Road, a large open 
pit, was started in 1822. 

All of HcGuire Air Force Base in Wrightstown, Ne~v Jersey was 
constructed of concrete masonry produced by us during the period of 
the activity in u.~. Tungsten Corp. 

The Imperial limestone quarry in Nazareth, Northampton County, 
Pennsylvania supplies both Lone Star and Penn-Dixie Cement Company 
which manufactured the cement for our concrete products plant in 
Bethayres, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. 

Perhaps later this summer I could stop by to speak to Mr. Richard 
Moolick at your New York office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard J. Lower 



April 22, 1981 

Mr. Richard J. Lower 
Washington Park Apts. F-12 
491 Bethlehem Pike 

r 

Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034 

RE: U.S. Tungsten Corporation 

Dear Mr. Lower: 

I am in receipt of your letter of April 11 concerning U.S. Tungsten 
Corp. Mine in Arizona. If, by your l e tter you intend to submit the 
property to us for consideration, we need the following information 
before we can proceed. 

1) Location by township, range, and section. ' 
2) Claim map. 
3) Any geological, assay, or engineering reports available. 

Upon receipt of this information we will consider the property. I 
look forward to your reply. Thank you for contacting Phelps Dodge 
Corporation. 

Very truly yours, 

d( ~ ~f/Ct.~~~ 
1. "Ee DuHamel 
Acting District Supervisor 

JED:cc 

To Note: RWL/AMH/CFA 



Mr. R. W. Ludden, Jr., manager 
Phelps Dodge Corporation Re : 
Western Exploration Office 
Drawer 1217 
Douglas, Arizona 85607 

Dear Mr. Ludden: 

Washington ~ark Apts . F-12 
491 Bethlehem Pike 
Fort Hashington, Pennsylvania 19034 
April 11, 1981 
Tel.& (215) 646-3471 

U.S, Tungsten Corp. (defunc t ) 
P.O. Box 500 p Congress , Ari zona 8533 2 
Mr. John Zannaras, president 
Mr, Charles P~Lower, deceased, treasu r e 
Mr. John P. Robinson, secretary 

Our worthless prope rty is located on the Burro Creek tributary of 
the Hassayampa River in Yava pai County, Arizona. I had several dozen 
color slides taken by my mother p :Hrs e Charles P e Lower, ,v-hen my parents 
lived at the Flyin9 E Dude Ranch in vfickenburg, during construction in 
1951 of the large concrete retaining ,"vall , installation of' ball mill 
crushers, flotation tables, and vertical mine shaft, \vhich was 
arbi tra.rily located at a likely point that 1-[au ld yield ore " 'rhe 
machinery would then be ready f or production, 

Our concrete products business v!hich we sold in 1963 ,.,as founded 
in 1924 and i s located in Bethayres, Montgomery Co~nty , Pennsylvania, 
a suburb of Philadelphia ~ 

Falconbridge reports t.he R. HctA. Tungsten Hine in Zi.mbabv.Te suspended~ 
From the descript.ion of Zimbabtve in Friday e s " ~1al1 Street Journal U , 

condi tions are prirni ti ve and railroads reserved · for transport of nd.ne 
minerals e Falconbridge did n6t pay dividends from 1977 to 1979; their 
irregular pattern makes poor investment for outsiders to the Superior 
Oil Company and the Canadi an Imperial Bank of Commerce, apparently, 
whose loan is f or $75,900, 000. 

. The April 20, 1962 issue of "Paydi r t" magazine reported the 
government stockpile contained 80,732 tons of tungsten~ which Mr& 
Zannaras claimed "ruined the price of tungsten f or many years~ •• ft 
I did not kno\.; the government had a stockpile. 

The ore concentrate produced by Uni ted States Tungsten Corp_, 
if any, previously called ~annarapolis Tungsten Mine, was to be process~( ~ 
by Kennametals, but when Mr. Charles Lower inqui red about output, Hr. 
Zannaras al\ifays replied he needed more venture risk capital to malte the 
venture succeed, 

St. Joe Minerals Corporation operates the Fostung tungsten project 
. 50-50 'vi th Union Carbide near Espanola I Ont.ario, Canada, which is 
misspelled Espinola in the St. J e 1980 annual report . It is near the 
Sudbury Basin from which comes the Falconbridge ,Canadian nic]-cel. 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard J. Lower 



April 8, 1981 

Mr. Richard J. Lower 
Washington Park Apts. F-12 
491 Bethlehem Pike 
Ft. Washington, Pennsylvania 19034 

Dear Mr. Lower, 

I have been informed that you may be iriterested in having 
Phelps Dodge inYestigate your mining property in Yavapai 
CQunty, Arizona near Wickenburg. Before proceeding we need 
to know the eiact location of the property by township, range 
and section. This will allow us to review our files and 
other available information that might relate to the area. 
If you have maps and reports on the property these would also 
be helpful. 

We appreciate your interest in Phelps Dodge Corporation and 
will be looking forward to your reply. 

Very truly YI urs, 

~dr~ LAJ.~' ~~~~ 
R. W. Ludden, Jr., Manager 
Western Exploration Operations 

RWL/acp 

cc: JED w/encls 



, DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

OWNERS MI~E REPORT 

Date 

4. LocationProscott ~ A:t';j.Z. 

,3.. . Former name, 0" " 
01.' ._:> ~ 

5. Ow~eJ ., • 
. 'i 

• ~~~U11Y'i~':, •.• t;{ (.; d'" ~\t l't h0j~tn0 

7. Operator 8. A'ddress (Operator) 

9. President 10. Gen. Mgr. 

1 1. Mine Supt. 12. Mill Supt. 

14. Men Employed3 

15. 

c:t; m:l J.l . I.nt', 0:/·301.1 Po··:-1, ~hl .. CO, 'If;'':'-0Si. or 
?' ~ • ,.. , 

1 8. Operations: Present ~"Otrp(-;. (;t:t:)S 
:rir..~. 

f nd f:" V0i .Oll1l8 'y j:t . .');;f .. 'ill: 'Jr"'1rt.t:,l1E:H . 

1 9. Operations Planned 

2 O. Number Claims, Title, etc. 

21. 

t I " 

. 22. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 'rho .. in 0 't' orldn,f.js now c~ .E .. iS"iAl 
ovo~t:cJ .. tron()hoQ ~ all 

l!fl :1: . io.. aJ').{! t no·U' :m tlo:~o.l. ~;lf. .. 
1e ? " 

(over) 



, l' 

(.El1.~y· 'llil 0 -lOt 'G-!t(J \frJlt an,y .... tillill.g ahou.t sell1ng f btrt .I: '(jhi Put '61101 vrould 
.;;;!ll ope~a:' ~.:.xi{~ 'clOt'1 or r!J.a.;J 't.>"' a fSBll ot.rc.. 

32. Signed .................................. . 

33. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

......~J, ...... 
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District 

Subject: 

-, 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

ZANNAROPOLIS TUN"GSTEN Date September 19, 1943 

Eureka Mining District of Yavapai Engineer B. W. BroVv"'D. 
County , Arizona$ , 
Examination of Zannaropo1is Tungste ~ 

The Zannaropo1is Tungsten Mine is located in the Eureka Mining District of 
Yavapai County ,Arizona in sections 1 ~ 11, and 12 of T 13 N, ' R 10 W, G & SRB &. M& 
The Zannaras Tungsten Mill is located approximately 10 miles distant in the 'Green­
wood Mining District of Mojave County, Arizona. ' The Zannaropol · s holdings are 
owned jointly by J& P.'Zannaras and John P.'Robinson Jr. (address: ' Hillside, Ariz. ) , 
IDa ·or and m·nor interested parties, respectively. The holdings consist of 31 unpatented 
claims and one mill-site claim. Th~mill-site claim is lo~ated on Burro creek in ~~jave county 
a distance of SODle ten miles from the~- inine. The gruup is list ed as follows : Zannaropolis 

r ' - - • 
numbers 1 to 30, Starlight number 1 , and Mill-site number 1. 

The Zannaras Mill-site is reached from the Zannaropolis holdings by a very 
serviceable haul~road which for the most part lies in a sandy washe , The grade from 
the mine to the mill is in no instance considerable and affords for the major distance 
a slightly down-graded load~hau to the mil. The trip was easily made with a dual~tired 
heavy duty truck in forty minutes. 

\. 

The mill is situated about 150 feet above Burro creek at an, approximate eleyation of 
l,S50 feet.. The creek at'this point has a perennial flow of , sweet water s'Uitable for 
camp purposes and in ample quantities for the milling froposed. A thirty gallon " 
reciprocating pump~ powered with a four-cylinder Wil'y s engine, a.nd grouted to a 
concrete foundation about 18 feet above the stream bed is used to lift live water to two 
7,000 gallon concrete tanks situated, above the mille The water falls from these 
tanks to a l~OOO gallon constant-head tank feeding to the mill. The mill is set on a 
concrete foundatj, on with ample floor space for expansion of operations ; about i of the 
present floor space is being use" The mill · s powered by a 40 HP Gage-tractor engine 
and the power is transmitt ed through an overhead system of pulleys. The flow, which is 
with gravity» may be outlined as follows: 

1) Ore is shoveled from the truck to a 3/4 inch inclined grizzly set above a 
50 ton steel lined ore-bin. 

2) T,he oversize from the grizzly feeds by gravity to a primary javv crusher set to 
the bin. 

3) From. the bin the sized ore travels by belt feed to a 35 ton ball mill~ 

. ~) Th~ ball-pulP . feeds through a 12 mesh trommel to two 12" by 18n Denver 
D1sphlagm JlgS e Overs1ze from the trommel was returned by hand to the ball-feed. 

* 5) The overflow from the two jigs went collectively over two staged Diester Tables
e 

6) Tailings,were to be handled thru a 7,000 gallon thickener tank which was at the 
time of examination prepared for but lacking the appropriate thickening equipmento 

. There is ample . room for ta~lings disposal for a milling operation of this scope The 
~ll . was not o:perat1ng at the t1me of this examination as it was proposed to suspend "all , 
m~11111g operat10ns for the dur~tion of the war. The mill-site is reported to be within two 
~~l~~eo~ii~~ker-dam power and ~t was proposed to eventu.ally ext end electrical facilities 



Mine 

District 

Subject: 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA ' 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

ZANNAROPOLIS TUNGSTEN (COI'iJTlNUED) Date 

Engineer 

>. ' 
~. 

• 
.. , 

The mill was d esigned to handle the ores coming from the Zannaropolis #19 workings. 
A fine cD,ncentration of this ore was reported to have been taken off of the tables. No 
samples were taken by this engineer and all assays and estiraates of grade were fl~nished 
by the owners ", 

The main workings of the Zannaropolis holdings may be considered to lie on thr<?e 
claims; the Zannaropolis ·'#19, the Starligb:e #1, and the Zannaropolis #280 The workings 
on these three claims were carefully studied by this engineer under daylight conditions and 
again at night under the ultra-violet radiations of th~ Mineralight. 

The principal mineralization involved in the Zannaras workings is of Scheelite 
occurring in diRes striking to the northeast at a ~oint of granitlc contact contact 
with a schist belt lying against the Grey-Back Upllft~ The associated minerals are 
Epidote and Feldspar. Along the strike and paralleling are dikes of amphibolite and diabase 
together with chimneys and inclusions of orthoclase and quartz& In the same belt are 
outcroppings of a massive pegmatite bearing large phenocrysts of albite ahd beryl • 

. Taking under first consideration the workings on the number 19 claim which, like all 0 f 
the other 30 claims , has had considerable surface investigation in the form of shallow 
pits and trenched, the main workings consist of a Y-shaped trench-cut that exposes to an 
average depth of about 8 feet a fifteen foot wide epidotic dike carrying values in 
scheelite which fluoresce under ultra-violet light with a yellow and yellow-white coloro 
The owners reported that a general sample taken from this dike averagedOe5% in Tungsten. 
It was from these workings that the mill heads were takene 

Next under consideration is the Starlight claimo The Starlight workings are ver'l 
shallow and barely expose the Scheelite bearing dikewhi'ch is believed to be a continuation 
on a smaller scale of the #19 outcrop.. Insufficient eA-posure had been made to accurately 
determine the width of the veino 

I A still different picture was presented by the showing on the #28 claim where the 
orebody had evidently consolidated in a dike of epidotic quartz at a point where a 
feeding fi ssure v.ein has broken into the main l ead. This orebody» where exposed . in a 
sh~.llow "Oi tt~ shows admineralization width of at least 4~ f?et. Estimating , :from the 
welght 01" .ue ore an . !'rom the percentage of tIle VOlume WhlCli fluore sceCl» It was 
believed to contain good tlmgsten valueso The owners claim an assay value of better 
than 3% from t~ese workings and are sacking the ore for shipment. Unlike the are from 
the lower worklngs, the #19 rock fluoresces a clear blue' to blue-white color. 

An excellent graded road connects the #28 workings with the Zannaropolis camp 
for a_dis~anc~ of about 02 9f a mile. The camp in tuxn connects with th~ 
county maJ.ntal~ed road to Klngman by about 3 miles of private graded road to a p'oint 

¥( about t~elve , illlies from the juncture of the Kingman road with the Bagdad road.. This 
three mlle Ilnk of road connects also with the Starlight and #19 workingsu 

No water has been developed at the Zannaropolis camp and the camp water and mine 

) 
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water is now being hauled from Burro creek a distanc ~ of 10 miles. It is hoped that 
water can be developed at an abandoned well-site at Placerita, a point below the 
Zannaras camp on one of the group of c aims. 

In oonclusion"it should be stated that indications on the #28 claim will justify 
a thorough investigation of the tungsten possibilities there. It is also reconnnended that 
careful sampling for Beryl be made on the acid pegmatites cropping to the northwest of 
the #28 claim. 

B. W. Brown-FIELD 

1 
1 
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Exa.mination of Zannaropolis Tungsten Mine 

The Zanarapolis Tungsten Mine is located in the Eureka Mining 
District of Yavapai County, Arizona in sections 1, 11, and 12 of 
T 13 N, R 10 W, G & SRB & M. The Zannaras Tungsten Mill is located 
apuroximately 10 miles distant in the Greenwood Mining District of 
Mojave County, Arizona. The Zannaropolls holdings are owned joint ly 
by J. P. Zarmaras and John P. Robinson Jro ( a.ddress: Hillside, Ariz.), 
major and minor interested parties, respectivelyo The holding s 
consist of 31 unpatented claims and one mill~site claimo The mill-site 
claim is located on Burro creek in Mojave county a distance of some 
ten miles from the mine' . The group is listed as follows: :~a.nnaropolls 
numbers 1 to 30, Starlight number 1, and Mill-site number 1. 

The Zannaras Mill-site is reached from the ~annaropolis holdings 
by a very serviceable haul-road which , for tile most part lies in a 
sandy wash. The grade from the mine to the mill is in no instance 
considerable and affords for the major distance a slightly down"'graded 
load-haul to tlle 'mill. The trip was easily made with a dual-tired, 
heavy duty truck in forty minutes. 

The mill is situated about 150 feet above Burro creek at an 
apn roximate elevation of 1,850 fe et. The creek at this point has a 
perennial flow of swe et water sultab~ for camp purposes and in 
ample quantities for the milling proposedo A thirty gallon reciprocating 
pump, powered with a four-cylinder Willy's engine, and grouted to 
a concrete foundation about 18 feet above the streambed is used to 
11ft live water to two 7,000 gallon concrete tallies 81 tuated above the 
mill. The water falls from these tanks to a: 1,000 gallon constant-
head tank feeding to the mill. The mill is set on a concrete 
foundation wi th ample floor space for expansion of operatio'ns; about t 
of the present floor space is being used. The mill is · powered by 
a 40 HP Gage -tractor engine and th e power is transmi tt,ed through an 
overhead system of pulleys. The flow, Which is with gravity, may be 
outlined as follows: 

1. ) 
grizzly set 

2) • 
jaw crusher 

3)0 
ball mill 

are is shoveled from the truck to a ! inch inclined 
above a 50 ton steel lined ore-bin 
The oversize from the grizzly feeds by gravity to a primary 
set to the bin. 
From the bin the sized ore travels by belt feed to a 35 ton 

4). The ball-pulp feeds through a 12 mesh trommel to two 
l2--Xl8n Denver Diaphragm Jigs. Oversize from the tx;ommel was returned 
by hand to the ball-feed. 

5). The overflow from the two jigs went collectively over 
two staged Diester Tables. 
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6)~ Tailings were to be handled thru a 7,000 gallon thickener 
tank which was at the time of examination prepared for but lacking 
the apnropriate thickening equipment. 

There is ample room for tailings disposal for a milling operation 
of this scope. The mill was not operating at the time of this 
examination as it was proposed to suspend all milling oper'ations for 
the duration of the war. The mill-site is reported to be within 
two miles of Parker-dam power and it was proposed to eventually 
extend electrical facilities to the mill. 

The mill was designed to handle the ores coming from the 
:~annaropolis #19 workings. A fine concentration of this ore was 
reported to have been taken off' of the table-s. No samples were taken 
by this engineer and all assays and estimates of grade wer'e furnished 
by the owners~ 

The Dain workings of the ~annaropolis holdings may be considered 
to lie on three claims; the ~annaropolis #19, the Starlight 11, and 
the Zannaropolis #28. The workings on these three claims wer'e 
carefully studied by this engineer under daylight conditions and again 
at night under the ·ultra-violet radiations of the Miner-alight. 

The principal mineralization involved in the ~annaras workings 
is of Scheellte occurring in dikes striking to the northeast at a 
point of granitic contact with a schist belt lying against the 
Grey-Back uplift. The associated minerals are Epidote and Feldspar. 
Along the strike and paralleling are dikes of' amphlboli te and diabase 
together with chimneys and inclusions of orthoclase and quartz. In 
the same belt are outeroppings of a massive pegmatite bearing large 
phenocrysts of albite and beryl. -

Taking under first consideration the workings on the number 19 
claim which, like all of the other 30 claims, has had co:psider'able 
surface investigation in the form of shallow pits and trenche4, the 
main workings consist of a Y shaped trench-cut that exposes to an 
average depth of about 8 feet a fifteen foot wide epidotic dike 
carrying values in scheel1te which fluoresce under ultra-violet light 
with a yellow to yellow-white color. The owners reported that a 
general sample taken from this dike aver'aged 0.5% in Tungsteno- It 
was from these workings that the mill heads were taken. 

Next under consideration is the Starlight claim. The Starli~lt 
workings are very shallow and barely expose the Scheelite bearing 
dike which is believed to be a continuation on a smaller scale of the 
file outcropo Insufficient exposure had been made to acc~urately 
determine the width of the vein. 
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A still dlffer:ent picture was presented by the showing on the 
128 claim where the orebody had evidently consolidated in a dike 
of epidotie quartz at a point where a feeding fissure: vein has 
br oken into the main lead. This orebody, wher'e exposed in a 
shallow pit, shows a mineralization width of at least 4t feeto 
Estimating from the weight of the ore and from the percentage of 
the volume which fluoresced, it was believed to contain gcoid 
tungsten values. The owners claim an assay value of better than 
3% from these workings and are sacking the ore for shipment.. Unlike 
the ore from the lower' workings, the II 19 rock fluoresces a clear 
blue to blue-whlite color. '. 

An excellent graded road connects the #28 workings with the 
Zannaropolis camp for a. distance of' about .2 of a mile:. The camp 
in turn connects with the county maintained road to Kingman 
by about 3 miles of private graded road to a pOint about twelve 
miles from the juncture of the Kingman road with the Bagdad road. 
Thi s three mile link of road connects also wi th the s tarlight and 
919 workings o 

No water has been developed at the ~annaropolls camp and the 
camp water and mine water is now being hauled from Burro cr~k a 
distance o:r 10 miles. It is hoped that water can be developed 
at an abandoned well .. si te at Placeri ta, a pOint below the' 
Zannaras camp on one of the group of claims. 

In conclusion it should be stated that indications on the 
#28 claim will justify a thorough investigation of the tungsten 
possibilities the-reo It is also recommended that careful sampling 
for Beryl be made on the acid pegmatltes cropping to the 
northwest of the ~28 claiIDo 

\ 
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1'he Zum,al"opolt& ~u.ngs'bell Mine ,. . lcooated ln the It!l'ra~Q ~;UU"ng D1str1,ct Qt . 
tavaJ)ai OOlm.ty. A:ttlz()na in seetio:t).$ lj ll, and 12 o·t T 1.3 Nt it 10 "11'. G & SRB & II. 
The Zannaras ~ungsienl11 is J.eeat$.~ ap.:.proximately 10 mtle'$ d.1stant in the Gras!;. 
wood. Mining Dist~1et of Mojav~ GO'Ullty . ArizOllQ, • . /fhe talUlfitrol?ollshold1ngsal's 
owned jointly by 1., P. Zannar$$ an4 J'QU l? Ro·b1nsQli 1'1: .. \ada;ressl IU.llS1d~, Ar1z:., ) , 
nuajoit' and minor intel"ested pa:r'ti$$,; re$peativ~ly. 'I'he hold1ng~ Qonsist of ,1 un:pa:~,ented 
ala1m and one mtll ... slte ela:1ln. The m111~$lte olai m is looated on }\3urro <;Jraek in Mojave CO'W1.t 
a d1stanQE) of some teX). m11es tl'Qlll t11$ mln~h the gro,u.p is listed as follows. Zannaropol1e 
numbers 1 to ,30. B1S~rli~bt number 1, and Mill-site tl."IiW1ber 1 , 

The Zannaras .~ll.s1ta is rea;ohed tl"om. th~ Zannar~.po11B holdings by el very 
serviceable hau1.:ro,~.d whiQh to'l" the. most ;p~r. 11~$ in a sandy wesh. faa grade· from 
tha ntine to tbe mill i6 in no iturtauce Qons1dierabla and at.fo~d.$ 1~()r the Ulajor dls'tanee 
a slightly dQu""",graded load .. haul '0 the m111 ~ iFhe ·trip was ~asily ma.de w'ith dual.'bired 
heavy duty truek ill, :fortY' minutes. 

TllEil mill is sl'1~ated about 150. f~&t above Bun-o Q,reek: at aa $.l:);Pl'oX1mate elevation of 
1. 850 teet . the .c1",eek at iihis poln't ha$ til p. 'e~ennlel flow Qf swee' wa.'t0r sui table tor 
¢·amp pUlrPQe6S anti itl. ~pJ..$ quan~:ttl~$ for the milling f.?oposed. A tblrty la110n 
reo1proea:bing P'UUllP. powered with a fena1'.eyli.ndal' Wtlly s engine . and ,grouted to a . 
C0Ji10rete t01l·ndation abou:b lS feet above the streambed 1s used to lift live w~ter to two 
' .. 1000 gall!!)!). ;cotlcr0

1
t e tanks 61 t.ua'ti ed above the .11.1. Tli,:$ _;bex- f~11$ fl'OfA ""bese 

tanks fo a 1.OOQ; ga .1Qn oonstant.head tank feed1:n~ to the mill.. The. mill 1s set on a 
'ooncr@te fQ\md~ ·tit'l! with ample tlOQ;f spa.ee tor expansion of Qper6i'bion J about t ot 'bhe . 
present floor space is- being used. Tbe' :mill is ' powered 'by .a 40 HP Gage-traotor engina 
a.nd 'the p(jw~r is, :Qranamitted throu'@u an .ov~l'be;ad ayet· .. of pulleya"Tbe tlow. which 1s 
wl th gravity; :may b" ou.tlined a s tollows,s 

1 ) Ora is' shovel.ed f.rom the true;" to fa 3/4· inch inolined gr12z1y set above a 
;0 ton steel 11n~d Q~$~b111... . 

2lTha overs1.~Hi) trr:ml the g:r.l~t<ly :eaeds by gravity to ~ primaryJQw crusher set to 
the bin. 

,) From th~ bin: ii-be $l~ed ora travels by bel t :f~ed to a " ton. ball ttttll .. 

. .. 4) . 'he ball.pUl,·p feeds through a 12 ltl~sh trotmnelto two 12ttby lStt Denver 
Diaphragm J1ge~ Ov~rsize from the trorntnel was retll.'rned by hand t o the ball ... ,t'$ed. 

5) The overflow trom the two jlgs went ool10Q;t1vely o·ver t ~'\fO sts'€5ad Diester f&bles. 

6) Ta1~iqswero to be handled thw a 7.000 gallon thicltelJ.er tank which was at 
t1me of eX~l.;a.ati"n pl~&pared for but laekiuf& the app·:ropr1at® thiokening equ1pmen:t. tb~ 

... ' 'rb:l',e 1$ , ~tnple: :rO(}11l fort,itltlin(S~ di~p-\H~al tor a milli~ operatIon of 'his $00 e. The 
nt11t wa~ not ope1'"1i: tillS a~ the 'bl~e 01' thls examination ,as t t was propos€~d to eUsl'e:d all 
m11 .. ~,l1Sope:rat1Q~ tor tlled'7r~t1on of the war. Th(1) m111.,.s1te is reported to be with · .: t . 
~~l;~e o~i~Lkel" .... dam power an~ It was p.ropo$ed to eventually e:~rtand ~leot'r1eal f e.0111tf!$ WO 
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~h$ mill :9'Qa s d ~, sign@d. to handle 'the oret,i eomill8 tl?Ol'il the Zat~naropol1s#19 work1nis, 
A. fine eon0ent~a.t10l1 af th:t$ Ol'~ was reported to h~ve been taken off of the tabl,es. No 
samples '~~ar~ taken by this en€!ines).'1 and all ass~s. and -es timates of gra.de were furnished 
by the 0Qe;ra .. 

The main workings of the Zaoa ; polis hold1ll:gs may be eons1dered to lie on three 
elaims; ,the ' Z~uuaaro$)oli$' (119 , tl3." St'srl:lght #1, and ths Zaootl1ropoli$ #28. The workings 
on these ,three ' 01auns were oa'i'$fully st,u.d1ed b1 . this ' eng.1neer 'Unller daylight oond1 tiQna and 
again ' tat n1f$ht. ~ndel''th$ ultl'a"violet radiatlonsof the M1nera11ght., 

The prinQ1.DEU ' Ia1ne:r~11zet1on involvGd itl t1:teZannaras workings 1s , of Sehe'eli 'be 
Q0cttrt1n& ia, (itke~ atr1ltln.s to the Eorthaa,s.t .at a ])olat Qtgl'anlt1o, oQntac'h eont,aet 
with a $Old.s\ b~lt lying , s$ains'b ,the Grey~:eaok up:l;.lt1>. Theassoc;j.ated minerals ' ar·s 
Epidote and Faldspar .• . Alon~ the strike andpa;ral1el;ng are dikes of am:ph1bo11te a.nd diabase 
toge'bher "~i 'till ()b1m~e1~: and inoil:l$~on;s of 01"1i·h.oolase and quart, . In the same belt are 
ou'\)e.ropplngs of a massive pe~at1t® bearing large phe.nocrysts of s.lbi 'be sad beryl,, ' 

~aklng under fi r s t oonei,derat;i'on 'ihe \vG·~k1nfgs on the number 19 claim wh1:oh. like all 0 'f 
the o'bhe:r 30 ,ola.lrtU);, . has had oon~1dera.ble sU'rtace inveS'b:i ,gation in the fonn of shallow 
pi is and trenohedt the $~1n wo~klngs cOI+slst of a Y .. sha,ect tr~~nch.out t~at , exposes to an. 
a.verage d~pth of ,a:bo\l'l) e feet· a fifteen foot wlde.ep1dotle , dike ear-rying ·va.lttes in 
soheelltewh'iell flu$resce Un'der til tr.",",vi.ol.·~ light with a. yellow and yelloW'tIi!whi te 001Q1". 
The owners ;r~»~rrtedt,ha.ta · genEtra.l sa.rnple takenfroUl this dik$ mverag.~)d 0.5% in T'ungsten. 
It W~S · t~olll thaflle wo:rkings that the mill heads were taken" 

. , 

Next tU),(l@r oQnsideriflt1on is the Starl1'pt claim. Th~ Starlight woI"k1ngs .. are v~rt 
$h~llow ~d l?al1Eltly expo,sa th.e8eb~elllle bearing dike which is bel.ieved to be a continuatioa 
on a. smaller seals or the (;19 outcrop. Insuffioient ~~x:posure had been made to accut>ately 
determine the w:.1clt'h of ths vein • 

. A still d,1t"feI":ent pio1rur'e was presented by 'tihe showinl on the 1/28 claim where- the 
ol"eooo:y had, e'fidantl.y aonso11da:taCi in a, dlke 0t eplCiotie lua:rt~ ~t 8. point where a 
feGd1n~ .ti.ss~r$ veln ha$ broken into the main let?~d.This orebodl, where exposed in a. 
she.llQw ~i't~shQW$ ad-m.111e~ali2\ati()ll widtl1 of ~t lea$t 4i. t~e:t" . ' l£s1H.m.s:tingtrom the 
weap1 or la® ore &u . trom 1Ule peroen'th':lJ'I€I of 1ih~ V'Olwne WAlen fluoresoed, it '\'\Tae 
believed to contain good tum8s~en. values.. The owners el~lim an assay value 01 better 
than,» from ~l;ie$e WQrk1~iS and . are .', $ClCk1n8 the or~ tor ,Sh1Pl'n,en,' t II Unlike t ,he o;re from 
the lower W"pk:1llgs ~ the '19 reck fluoresoes a clear blue to bl\it~~white ool():x'~ 

~ An. ~xeel1e:nt ~e.ded road 00nnec·ts t.he #28 W<lrkings with the Zannaropolls camp 
fOl!' <:! dlstatlee "or ab~llJ:t .. :t C!t a :mile. The 9,an1p in turn oonneots wi t ll the 
county maintained 1;oa(1 to Klngulan by about .3 . m11QS ofpri vate sradad road to a ;point 
about. twelve miles from the JunQtllre Qf t.~e Itin~an :road, wi tIl the .BaQdad road. ' This 
thr<te mile lilJk of road (lOQ$Cts also with the Starlight a.nd 1J19 WOl'klutgs. 

No water has been deve.lopeda.,t the Zannaropolis camp ~l1d 'the oamp water and mine 
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wate!" 1s now b'eing la.tM,lled .from :Burro crr·\!H~k · 'Q distanc '5. ot 10 miles.. It is hoped ~hat 
\Vater oan b~ dev@loped at · an a:bandc.u1.ad well,.~s1 te 2.t Pla.eeItl t a ., a point below th0 
~annaraa camp on one: e·f thmgrou.p of g·la1ms;f 

In conclusion it should be stated -that ind1ea:ti,olls on the {/2Selaill1 ,.,illjust1fy 
a thorough lnve$,tl~a1"-lo11 Qt the tunle,'ben poss1bl11ttesthere. It;l.$ &lso ~ecO$ended that 
caretu.l sampling f()~ Be:r:yl be made on the ae1d p€)Fatl tes o:ropplng t ·t)) the 'northwe.st of 
the 128 O:laim. '. 
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, t'Opoli 'ungB't:lll "i111e t ~ ' oat6(\ ill t~' hrwlc ',· ' l~la D18tr1¢~ of 
A:X'iz~na. n seQti{)t4$ ,1, 11) aM, ,12 Qr , 1, If, it 10 ,Go &' ,Sim • K. 

'h ' Za%Ul;a~s$' .~ Jil11 t: · 100ft "d aJ.)pftelldrm&tel, 10 m1l.8$ 41st ut in th $:1:'$$" 
wood .' Ini1)1" t!f1c', 01 o'~ ',~e cot:m, ' Y'" Art'~_ • . ~ ' 2;, Wl,~poliS h,)1d.1n,s are , , 
Q JMl j01 bf' 1 fi: p:,~, Z ' a:ra ,a d J'o)m. 1' .• RObin '011\ Jr,. \a~&s. IUUsid •• A'r1m*, , 
tntajOl' tUl4 m1fi~~ , l:l'$l'~$t '4 Jfi~'i~~Jr0ap.eQ '!~617.. 'l'he lloldlq 002'.$1&' e ' ,1 'lUlI:l t " (\ , 
elatms $lad. on ' il.l-.td. t(; cl(Ai ' ,~ 1J1l:lG mi.!.l- ,1 to (>ltl:un 1til J.Qoet~d ¢J.U 8u:rr o ore ;k in , ') jtv~ CO\! :Uy 
a 41attlno ,CIt 0. ' t." n miles fro. tbe M~.. "k er"u,p is, 11$, ~d am tollow,Znna1?o, .. .lt> · 
tt ,her,' 1 , 0 )l, $1 111.icht numbel." 1, QD.d ~1l1 .. 1t~ numb$l' 1. 

, T11 Za~r., "", ' ;U~'1:~e is 'rft tlhed from th, Zaue.;t(Jp~l!, hold;!n "by a ft'1l1 , 
$"10$&1)1 bt\~~d, ~Thioh fa.r tl1e mos1\ P$1't 11G,s 1.r! So sen41 ~ " h. Tn er$4et3S'~ 
th: mine t o thra mtll l ' 1a no 1n t 0e eOM1dtn:tAD1, ~n attO:J'ds tQ't: th '" jOl*dlstane ' 
So $li,ahtly d~_. , \,\$4 loed-ltt\:lll ~o t11 , ell. The trip ooe ~s1ly ~_d wth a dual.t1ratl 
he .. duty ""Ok :t. t$n,- m111U'~lS. 

fh .tll " sl' ' ted about 1,0 tet ' nov iur 't,) e:te* , ·t »approxtmat 
... 8,o tG0t~ '11~ ~r ~lJk al this pc,in ' ha~ $ p~ , . Auiel. "1:, , Qt WiQGt ~" tel' ~1tal>1$ to 
e~ p'U.~OS$ ~, t:l,: , 1~ ~,l$ , , nt1'i~$ te,1J' the mtllt,,' ll1S ""I": ~4.. A tlli .. :cty 3~1l..0n 
r ,eclproo&titls p ~ • l~ Q;tt0d ttA fa fo'tW-~111%lJ ' l1 W111r s ~n '· 1,ne .. and &w ' uti4 to , 
OO~Q~ .' f'Olm.' (1' "011$bol1t 18 f' ~et ahov'& the $t~ '8$ lr (1, ,1 U' '4 ' Q< t 11. V~ W&t ero two 
7. ,10 ~ , loa .99.1.0 ~ t~s e tuate4 ,' ~ hove ',h~ ll11,11... Th$ ' llt~;r t , 6; ' ., .• th$& 
t , ',' 'to ' .l.oq' .,10 ' con ' en\ .. h() , a t t$: f~H:"tllnl to thc@ mill. ' ill i"S $01 on a 
eGne:">0te t'cuntbatl:r1 ). th ' :ple flOQr apae:e tot! ' :ql n 1,on ,0 1 oP .. 'l'l:tl t!»111 • abGU t of the 
:r $t1nt floor • "~ce ' " b lq ail' d. 'Ill; mill. is po,we'!'" ", by t1 40 fU?Sa::,e .. ,'r&~l '.or 'as n. 

and 'hpowe~ 1 ':t ' rmtttf;i4th:_h t)v'~ha~~d srst , (J,t ;pul.ley. ' t fn: 'flow .. wttj .. oh 1 
it, gt'a, ',17', IU'.q be outlined ~a follow ' 

, I ,) O:r~ 1$ i$~oVtl'hl~ d tltOk tb,$ '~Nok 'bo a "4 il'loh incline ." ~r11azly' set~l)oV a 
SO ton ~taal lined ''O:t:®-l:d.l'l. . 

'he hf~. T~~\sl" 1: s~·z from th~ Slfl~uy f ~e,d$ by g "'.1 'Y '0 & ptt1ma17 j Q~ . . hell $e't. 1;Q 

: '. ' . 4) . The ' 11:pl:11,p fa t\atl'uroup e l~, 116Alh tlfo_tJllto two 1:2- by 18 D' nve;r 
n18phra~ 1igs,.. OV" elztl from t11e trom.el was :t turned. ~1 l~d t" th{) ball .. : .. , d. 

5) !he o"e~:fl.'W ,rQm' tIl ' t'i>'1Q j1i w~nt eoll~(fb·1T 1 QV'~r ,ihtfG staloi DiastaJ> '1'ablfJ}$. 

", " ,6) . ~m,111's ~l'~<b.ot)" halldle~ t~a7foOO '., lou lbick ner 1:ltD , hloh wss at the 
t!Jn$ Gt exalt\s"lQ;ft P $pilt--ed to'!! but ',: QX1ng the f1pproprl~tl& tlli"k~lUn ' $qu1pm$llt. 

,11. 1 . ~he:r . is .' .,,;P~,: ,~ . 1J.' &0l'$ tor ',$1$.~1~ d.'i ,$',os,k\l tor .e m11.111tt3 op~ra~:1, G.' li. ' orh.1 .. eope. Th ' 
, . WQ$ no , 0' !,(tttD3a.tithe ~lmt) ottilU., e~1a" ,it-lt). fA ' it ~ ~ l)r(\),oe to ~nt~nd a.ll 

,mI, ptBfi.' Q.'~iJ~t:t,~n~ Jf~r tbe, d~'tQt1Qfl<)t ' ~c. WU .. , ifh , 1111.81 t i l"ep<)rtc3;},. to be P '1thiA ' ;$ ;:00m" 11~ 81"- s p<nv p ud1ttles 'pl11o.p9 ell toeYf.tn'bually ~·teml t;).leotr1c t ac11it1e ' 



Mine 

District 

Subject: 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Engineer 

The mill '~1$ d 'rJ~1ped t Q hall" 1e ·t.h. ¢rtl e.Qm.il~1 tJ11;1Q ·th~ ZtUU\f.flroJo11. 1}19 W01"klU$ • It tin CQaO$ ·tlt$.tt,otl~t tl:d, cr'~ Wti \f(tpor-t ~}d to h&v$ beat}. tta·~.n oft of tha t&.bles. No. s '.pl. .' ,:t"-e.k!0nby 'ttlis ani. ne0r tin4 ~l. $$S~' ;and e$tl111a1H~$ of &ll'axle were ~i$hed t ,he 0 Il$t' t 

~ 'hm~ invor ~a of th~ ~ .: ' ' opal! Mldlng8 m~ ba "ou1do 1"$4 '·0 110 on tAl*'ee claim' I . 11 zQant\~pol1$ 119.. tll;;) ~t:erl. ittt rl. q\'1 the lann . Ctpo11 (J~Sf, . 'h,e wol"'k1~ · on the {it . hrlle· Qln. . ' 1$ \t. et\r~tGly 8tu(U.~d 0'1 tllls e1ll111oer \tnt' l' ·d~ '11(£ht ·c(;t)1\d1t.1Q%u~ and. a .1*1 at 8tght wad·r th ,1.'bra.vlQl~·t i'ad1&r"oa" of the ~11~~11g;h1), 

.
! h .. 'ilM;j. · ,aJ ml,.elr$.l.i.~~tiQ. ~ 1111'O,lV$d 1l2i. 1h~ ~)aJ wor.. ' : ··i~8,. 1.". $.' 2' , Se.h0(l).· .. 11·~ .. ocounillll,~ itl 0.1 . t:r1.kltl$ 'bo t.fl~ n ;at at, a DQ~nt q" {!ireawlC ·HUyact cont· 0 t ~Ji ~l selll ,t b 11ln& ag31nat t;~t& E , tlplt <" ~ba as Qela $6. m1n~tU.8 are Epidote :~1ld ~.'·eldpial1· , Alolli ttl¢'} ~t:r1k~~ $J.ld J)~~~1le.11~1 t!l"® Mkea or hi" 1' · ,M d1aba$ . Oia , er w11$11 Qb~~ ~lld 1nelu~d.o,u of o~thoela$$ find q1.lut ·z. In theame b 1 . arE'; ota.teroPJln S ot a maaslv~ pe " latite 00 . rlal l ar-g0 !1b~n~~ry .. t of $lb1t ai'" 'beryl. 

. Tski"llS Ull.'Elf2:)' fi ri.tr i 0011 1th).rat1on tJhe V40~'k1:naS Qn the number 19 cla,1m whioh. like . 11 of iSh oth 'r 30 olims, l'ul~ h~d c Jl~1derf:~b'$$lJ:rfe.G · in,, ·:s i geltiG~ in the tom of shallow J.1Ul and 'r$nCh:,~dt , the ~n wO!r'kll~S' OQu1@ of Y. ~J 4 tr~Jt:u,b.-out that a 'A,pO$@$ to en al'Gt't~lg '\ 4 ·p,h 9t a,bllut e te.t ~ .t$tthiH n fO$i ·'i .d.(/f e 140tl0 d1k.e e~ 't'171n~ values in aGb~.l11H} w1l1~h tltl(rre.sQG und~r ul.tr "'!'tol ltpt with a 1 11 and 1011,0 '!hi te eolo", Theownet'tfI ~ PQr,~a ,h ,' $f)n0rll 8~11t91e tak~n tl~ this die $VEl;~N·\Eild O • .f% 1n!"ungaten·, It "QS tlN)l}l 1ihf.iJ.o wo),\ ·.1nf:ts 1I11$.'b the mill heade 'W$~ ~ takaa. 

Na~t und·ll' 1/)00U;sl arii~ t1on 1s th~( $tur11 ht Qla\ ' 11" 'Ina , tu11,bi vYrkl1~p; e.r~ V6't'1 ell Uow and bar~11~~tpoa~ the ~hlbe /pltta b ~1nfl dike w11:1eh is b~l.i<w~d to beeont1nuat1on . 01\ a small~~ cale of 'Jh,?1 1119 Quto~oJh Ia$uf1c1an; erJl: ()s\U~~ l'l.ad blSlli. ,xtlade to aOQ'\U!'Qtely te'J!'a1n~'b0 'width ot tllfit ve1n. 



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Mine Date 

District Engineer 

Subject: 

water 1$ !.ow betas lie,uled from Burro Ql'&ek a d:1stGe '$ of 10 m11GS~ It is hOP0d ·tht 
wat$:jl ·can be dev810ped a·t an abru.tdoned wall--£J1'h<t at Flaoer1ta; poiut belO-W tlhe 
ZS$ll1!l'ras Cru1;{P ·QU (fne ot: the ar-)'up of 01 aims " 

In $Qtl01U.S~()fl L' should ~e $tat~d. t~'at lndl~$.ttons ott the· #2e elaUl will .Jtlst1ty 
Q thol'ough 1n.Veatlg"1Qn of the tun(is1H~n ,pOStd.b111 1f1 ~th·0r·~ Ii 1s QlgQ reoomm.ended that 
caretul saxnpllq faT .B rtl be _de 01'l th aeld " epat! tEf' eroPlllns tQ the northwest ot 
the ' #2.8 'olaim. . 



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Mine ZannarapolisTungsten Engineer A. C. Nebeker 

District Burro Creek (Eureka) Location Prescott, Arizona 

Former name None 

Owner J. P. Zannaras & J. P. Rob~inson, Jr. Address ' Hillside, Arizona 

Operator Owners Address 

President Not incorporated Gen. Mgr. 

Mine Supt. Mill Supt. 

Principal Met~ls Tungsten (sel1.fleli te) Men Employed 3 

Production Rate developing only, Mill: Type & Cap. Gravity, 25 tons 

Power: Al1}t. ~ Ty'pe Gasoline, Case Engine at mill. Ingersoll Portable Compressor at mine. 

Operations: Presen"t Prospecting and developj.ng by pits and trenches. 

Operations Planned The ovvners a.re going to open several more places on the sur!a'Ce where 
ore outcrops and then mine to the capacity of the mill and go into production as~ fast 

as possible. 

Number Claims, Title, etc. 31 mining locations, 600 t x 1500', title by location and doing 
as~essment work. The claims are located 8.0 they form a solid block. 

Descripti~n: Topog. & Geog. Country very rugged and cut by many gullies the ' bottom of 
which is filled with boulders and sand. 

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition The mine workings now consists of four open pits and 
several trenches, all of which are in good condition and show mineral. The deepest 
of these is ? feet. 

(over) 



Geology & Mineralization The formation :h~ coarse grain granite ,and '~chists cut by pegmatite 
likes. The scheelite occurs in tre schists afew feet away from t he contact. The 
scheelite appears in places grouped '8-Yldwill ,makeup -apout 20% of the 10 ck, while in 
other places it probably will not be more than t of one per cent of the rock, showing 
the mineralization to be spotted. 

I went over the property with a miner8-l-li te about 10 0 tclock at night. The scheeli te 
Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, ,Tailings showed up like stars in a blue sky. ,. In ana pit , 
the shceeli te went across for ' lO fe'et, 3 feet in which it Vias well concentrated, and the 
other 7 sevellr feet very spotted, about 100 feet away was a cut va th 2 feet ore which 
show a stronger concentration of scheelite crystals which the 01)mers claim will carry 
10% tU11gsten. All holes show ore and the ovmers claim all ores will average 0.5% 

nd b h in a better grade can be made. I followed the vein With the 

where it was 25 feet across. 
light, over the surt-ace between too pits and found places 

n t . J -t * #i 

I say no chemical analysis of the are, but the Mineral-Lite show or indicate high 
grade ore in spots. I also was on the property in day li ~~t, and it appears that many 
thousands of tons can be developed quickly and at small cost. 

- At the mine there is allOcu1- ft. Ingersoll Portable compressor, Jack­
harruner and dI' ills. At tbe mill, a bra bin, a 6 x 10 Jaw crusher, ore feeder, 3t x7t 
ball mill, hydralic classifier, regular size wilfley shaking table, 2- 7000 gals. concrete 
tanks for main watel' supply, mne 800 gals, tank, one 7000 gals, thickener tank, powered ' 
by a 40 H.D. Casecrac-t'ior type engine. Power concrete mixer, and room made for flotation 
cells. .Al machinery' set on concrete base , well cOlls~ructed, all machinery , in good repair 
~ and in running order. 
WATER SUPPLY: Water at pre:sent ' is hauied- to the mine, but at the ' mill a F. B. M. :pump 
powered by a 48 R.P. Willis engine is placed in Burro creek va th a 1500 tt. 2" pipe line 
and water is pUlnped to the Head Tan}::s at the mill. ' 
ROADS: The road tor 25 miles out from HillSide, along the Bagdad road is good, and 20 
nrl:les .along Kingman road fair,5 miles to the mill sandy, and in rainy weather might be bad. 
Bnef HIstory Mr. Zannara went into this district 18 months ago to prospect for gold, but the 
formation indicated to him toot tungsten should exist he got a Mineral-Lite and soon found 
the tungsten, so, since that time has spent, their money and time developing their tUllgsten 
claims. Mr. Zannaras is a Graduate in mining trom Leigh Univ, ~enn. and understands his ' 
problems. ", ' , ~-e,h;zrt " .' . 
Special Problems, Reports Filed They have made a small test Wn aiT the mill and fi nd they no'tv 
make about a 60% recovery, so are planning to fi rst do more de~elopment at the mine and 
add flotation cella at the mill. In order to raise tl'E value of the mill feed a picking 
belt under a 1tlleral-Lite is planned, so rock carrying no scheelite can be taken out. 

Remarks These boys aTe getting short on money, but can carry ' on by taking longer time, 
so did not know if they should ask for a RE'C loan, or if they could get one if they 
applied. 

I suggested that they open up another two pits on the ore, and get some assays on a 
measured section, n~ce an assay map, get all data together and apply for a development 
loan for the mine, and use their personal funds to finish their plans on the mila and 

.' " , ' . ' thereby get 'into production ' sooner. 
The mine is in Yavapai County and the mill is in Mohave County 14 miles dO\fVn the wash 

where they can get plenty of water. 
Yavapai County '!/las sta.l"ting Monday to make them a road which will cut off about 5 miles 

di stance from the mine to the mill. 
They have not ,thought anything about selling, but I think they would consider an 

operating deal or maybe a sellout. 

Signed--- _______________ A. __ C._.Nebekei' __ ____ ______________ ____ ___ _________ . __ _ 

Use additional sheets if necessary. Separate sheets on each problem. 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
'STATE OF ,A:RIZONA 

/I C' ... Y~) 
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

. Date 
() ('){ I " I J i;1 1-, 1./' .. v(J~)( "), I j/ . 

Mine Zannarapolis Tungsten Engineer A. C. Nebeker 

District Burro Creek ( Eureka) Location Prescott; Ariz. 

Former name ' . None 
t 

Owner J. P. Zannaras '& J. P. Rob inson Jr. Address .. Hillside, Ariz • . 

Operator 

President 

Mine Supt. 

Principal Metals ' 

Production Rate 

Owners 

.; 

incorporated . 
noti~d ' 

~ '1Ungsterl. ·: (ache'elite) ~ 

developeing only 

Address 

Celli Mgr. 

Mill Supt. 

Men Employed .. , 3 

Mill : Type & Cap. Gravity, . 25 tons 

Power: Amt. & Type Gasoline, Gase Engine at mill. Ingersoll Portable Oompreseor .at 
mine. 

Operations: Present ' ,'Prospecting and developing by pits and trenches. 

Operations Planned ~ The ovmers are gOing to open · several more places on the surface 
where ore outcrops and then mine to the capacity of the mill and , go , into 
production as fast ·as possible. 

Number Claims, Title, etc. 

Description: T opog. & Geog. 

3I mining locations, 600'X I500 " title by location and 
dOing assessment work. The . claims ' are loc~ted so they 
form a solid blockc. . 

i : v , 

Country very rugged and cut by many gullies tb,e bottom 
of" which is filled with boulders and sand. 

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 
The mine workings nmv consists of four open pits 

and several trenches,' all of which are in. good 
condition and show mineral. The deepest of these 
is ? feet. 

,', 

(over) 



~ - -------

Geology & Mineralization T~e fo~mation is coarse grain granite, ~~d schists cut by 
pegmatite dikes • . The" scheelite OCCurS in the schists afew 

feet away from the contact. The scheelit~' appears" inplaces grouped and will make up 
about 20% of the rock, while in other p~aces . itpDobable will not be more than i of 
one per cent of the rock, showing the mineralization to be spotted. 

I wen t over the property with a mineral-lite about 10 O'clock at night. The 
Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings scheelite showed up like stars in a blue sky. 

In one pit the scheel1tewent across for 10 feet • . 
3 feet inwhich it was well concentrated, and the other 7 feet very spotted, about 100 
1't away was a -cut with 2 feet ore · which show a stronger concentration of scheelite 
crystals which the owners claim will carry Ioofo tungsten. All holes show ore and the 
o-wners claim all ores will average .5% tungsten and by hand sorting a better grade 
~_ can be made. I followed the vein with the :Lite, over the 
surface between ,the pits and found pla-ces where it was 25 feet ~eross. _ , 

I saw no chemical analysis of the ore, but the Mineral-lite show or indicate high 
grade ore in spots. I also vms on the property in day light, and it appears that 
many thousands of tons can be developed quickly and at small cost. 

At the mine there is a IIO . cu. · ft Ingersoll Portable compressor, Jackhammer. 
R.tramnKo.wattimUItBUIrIinmmn. and drills o At the mill, a. ore bin, a 6:x:IO Jaw crusher, ore feeder, 
~ :x: 7~ ball mill, hydralic classifier, regular size wilfley shaking table, 2- 7000 
gals concrete tanks for main vvater supply, one 800 gals tank, one 7000 gals thickener 
tank, powered by a 40 H.l? Oaaeeractor type engine. Power concre" mixer, and, room:.­
made for flotation cells. All machinery set on concrete base, well constructed. 
all machinery~ in good repair and in, running order. 

\Vater Supply Water at present is hauled to the mine, but at the mill a F. B. M. pump 
powered by a 48H.P. Wil11s engine is placed in Burro creek with a 1500 feet 2" pipe 
line and water is pUl1lped to the Head Tanks at the mill. 
ROADS: The road for ~ 25 miles out from Hillside, along the Bagdad road is ,gogd ,and '. 
20 miles along Kingman road fair, but 5 miles down the wash to the mill sandy, and 
in rainy weather could be bad. 

Brief History IVIr Zannara went into this district IS months ago to prospect for 
gold, but the formation indicated to him that Tungsten should llDIIIImrtJ exsist he got 
a M1D.eral Lite and soon found the scheelite, so, since that time bas spent their 
money and time developing their tungsten claims. 

!VIr Zannaras is a Gra.duate in mi ning tro m Le~gh University, Penn. 
and understands his problems. . . .. ' Le~ h/9' h . 

Special Proble,ms, Reports Filed They have Macle., a small test run at the lll111 and find 
they now make about a 60% recovery, so are planning to first de more developement 
at the mine and add flotation cells at the mill. Inorder to raise the value of the 
mill teed a pidking belt under a Mineral-lite is planned, so rook carrying no 
scheelite can be taken out. 

Remarks These boys are getting short on money, but can carry on by taking longer 
time, so did not know if they should ask ror. a R. F. ' C. lQan, or if they could get 
one it they applied. 

I suggested that they open up another two pits on the ore, and get some 
assays on a measured section, make an assay map, get all data together and apply for 
a developement loan, ;:or the mine, and use their personal funds to finish their 

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. plans on the mill and ·thereby get 
,,~ into protluctioll sooner. 

The mine is in Yavapai County and the mill is in II/lohave County 14 miles down the 
wash where they can get plenty of water. 

Yavapai County ~vas starting Monday to make them a road which vlillcut off about 
4< 5 miles distance from the mine to mill. 

They have not thought anything about selling, but I think they would consider 
an operating deal or ma~ be a sellout. 

Use additional sheets if necessary. Separate sheets on each problem. 
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Engineer 

Location 

Address 

Address 

Gen. Mgr. 

Mill Supt. 

Men Employed e 

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap. ,£:m;1i(~'L~~,:~,~:'lW.,. 

Operations: Present 

Number Claims, Title, etc. 

(over) 
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DEPARTMENT OF M'INERAL RESOURCES 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

, , 
, , 

District~"'~' ~. >'j),~, %~~~,o:.1"!' .,' .. ,i:f#i,\,: 
,w.i'l'~~w (;$~~!i,IV~ '\>j!i.W!I;.~, ~if 

Former name' _ , 

Operator ,_ 

Mine Supt. 

Production Rate i~_~l~~_ 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date 

Location 

Address 

Address 

Gen. Mgr. 

Mill Supt. 

~~~~ji, A@A4?l:'i~~~ 1!~~ . ;et.~.,,)~~~ 

Men Employed ': 

Power: Amt. & Type _a.4;l •• ,[f,,4.~lJ .~ w!*, ~'~J;J' 

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition '~dil~ '~'.~'_; ;tMi#' _~_;-)$. '~"I! :'1,~_' .~*, 
__ .d t-~t i~:t' t:P.r~ .~'_t ~,r, .. 'tt f~~l" ,~;t!~tU,,~~Fl~)1 .~'~~~t *$~~~ 
- ;,~.,.,~~ 

(over) 
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Q1a~~~~~t. ~~*~',J·;'.~l'~ f~#}~r '~\f; .~~_'~G~ ~~~~ 
•• J '.!~ . ~.,:~ ~;! . f.! ~.\ " al 

Signed ___ _____ ____ . -- --- - , :~.r -.: ,~--'i.?t~~ .• ~~~~~---- .. -- ___ _____ .. __ _______ ______________ _ 

Use additional sheets if necessary. Separate sheets on each problem. 
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TO, COUNTY OF V A V A P A I ARllC'''''''' ADD RES S: 1 0 1 5 F A IRS T R E E T 
DEC. 3;'7 " PRE S C Q T T A Z 8 6 

1997 TAX NOTICE 
'-:LE=G:;"':;A""-L--:D=E=S=C'-R':;:=IP=T=IO=N:--: -xS..,..E~C:"1QT.-.I:-.O~N......--- I fWN R N G A eRE S . 4 2 • 7 80s E 6 8 0 0 

EUREKA OIST MINERAL Rl~~TS ONLYMINERAl DYKE 52 20.S§ ' AC; MINERAL TAX ROLL NUMBER 

DYKE #3 20.661AC; MINERAL DYKE #4 20.661AC; MINERAL DYKE #20 
20.661AC; MINERAL DYKE A 20.661AC; MINERAL DYKE L la.8t8AC; 

47824 

MINERAL DYKE M 20.661AC; IN PT OF SECS19 25 30 T14 R9W 

300-15-500 9 47824 

ZANNARAS J P & 
ROBINSON JOHN PIERCE JR 
3168 E BERRIDGE IN 
PHOENIX AZ 85016-2328 
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02002 TAX COURT JUDGMENT-B . ; .... .. ..•. ~oo .; 
07020 BAGDAD UNIFIED SO #20 ! !j2 

~~J~~ ~~X~P~1 S¥R~~¥NA~~ I ~~l~E~EFUND 1 . tlifi~ 
14900 YAVAPAI COUNTY LIBRARY OIST ; 10~ 
1500 1 YAVAPA I FLOOD CONTRD l D I STR I CT,! i . iii u./ 
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~
ARCEL fDENTIFICAT. 

300-15-500 
--~'-

TAX AREA (""''''"''; 

I 200r 
IMPORTANT - SEE REVL "." 
FOR COMPLETE EXPLANATlC 
YOUR 1997 TAX NOTICE A 
PAYMENT .INSTRUCTIONS. 

.... , .\:· ... :;.l.:i,: __ 1~~r:·!~~:;~P~~~~~:·~) : .. 
Pi1IMARV 
AO VALOREM TAX 

LESS STATE AID 
TO EDUCATION 

NET PRIMARV 
AD VALOREM TAX 

SECONDARY 
AO VALOI'iEM TAX 

SPECIAL 
DISTRICT TAX 

...... 

' .. ;' !,l~6 TOTAi.: .• 

i96 
. : ~, 178 

,.:::C' .: ~7 6 
.. 2t6 3 

£{S 3 
2~2 7 

..... Ll 4 
116 

129 

.: .:;;:. . ..... '.':'))": ::>:::::::<:::»: 
TEAfi OFf ALONG CaTTED LINES TEAR OFF ALONG COTTED LINE5 

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAVMENT TO; PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO: 

ROSS JACOBS 
COUNTY TREASURER 
1015 FAIR STREET 
PRESCOTT AZ 86301 

ZANNARAS J P & 
3168 E BERRIDGE LN .P.IIo,aIA......... ..- .. -_ ... .-

~--TA-X-R-OL-l-NU-M-aE~R-~ 

47824 . ROSS JACOBS 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION . CO U N T Y T REA SUR E R 
3 0 0 - 1 5 - 5 0 0> 91" .1 0 1 5 F A IRS T R E E T 

TAX AREA COO!; PRE S COT T A Z 8 6 3 0 1 
2000 

RECEIPT REQUESTED ( ) . I . ZANNARAS J P & 
I ~.1.~~_.; .. BERR I DGE ~~_ 

"'-1 ---:T:--:--:AX-;-::-;RO~L.l:-:'N~UM=B=ER:--

. 47824 
PARCEL IDENT!FICATfO: 

300-15-500 
TAX AREA CODE 

2000 
RECEIPT REQUESTED 

~~~lOOOOOOOL66LL00600Sl00E£l OOOOOOOOOOOL66lL00600~lOO£EL 

l~ III 1111 1ililUIUlI I ~IIIIIIIIIIII~ 1111111111111 1111 tllmmlllllllIll ~1I11111111111~lltlllllll 

LG6t '~ I\ON ~3.~~" .L~nUNI130 S3X'1l. :I'''H 1S t ;31.0N 
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)7 TAX NOTICE ~MlI. TO Ww' COUNTY OF V A V A P A I ARIZONA ADD RES S: 1 0 1 5 F A IRS T R E E T 
DEC. 31,1997 PRESCOTT AZ 86~OJ_ 

. OESCRIPTION: SEcr I ON 0030 TWN 14N RNG 09W ACRES 11, 33 USE OD 14 r--! __ , - ------, 

EKA MINING OIST DYKE #21 SEC3014 9W, PAT 379/354 4A779LONUMBER 

300-15-009 1 47790 

ZANNARAS JOHN P & 
ROBINSON JR JOHN P 
3168 E BERRIOGE LN 
PHOENIX AZ 85016-2328 

11 .. 1111.1.11 .... 1.1I.1I"'11.lull ... 1.1I'11 •• lll1lul. I 1.111 

( lIMITf;D VAlUf! ASSMT.% ASSESSED VALUE EXEMPTION TAX RAlf AD VALOREM TAX 

TAlS ' ... ::/ l!:4 :·?~l: F<::::::::::. 1::<: :.::.· ..• :) ~': ' .l:i' i:':~~;'·::::':': · ·::: ::.:::> ;r .. :·:::.~:>· :: ;f 1Y1 :' 
::. ' : . . : ..•. : :,;f..~;:t4jf~:«I.~t:tI ::~':t1nl\r :· 

II llMITEO VALUE ASSMT.% Assesseo VALUE EXEMPTION TAX RATE AD VALOREM iAX 

as,ETC. 

-=------1 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION 

300-15-009 
TAX AREA CODE 

2000 
IMPORTANT - SeE REVERSE SIDE 
FOR COMPLETE EXPLANATION OF 
YOUR 1997 TAX NOTICE AND 
PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS. 

FlRIMAR" 
AD VALOREM TAX 17172 
lESS STATE AID 
TO EDUCATION 

NET PRIMARY I 
AD VALOREM TAX 

I 1717 2 
SECONDARv i 
A[] VALOREM TAX i 4:50 
SPECIAL I I 
DISTRiCT TAX ! 100 

PAriOTAlOR ·' HALF :· ·· tAX 
Co !,:, ::,. ':.<:' <·< .. i [r~~~·'~0~.~:~r:-.7?t7:~?7. e TAX DUE -r ·:: :i ··,F : ~#l~·# 

I HALF TAX - I· ... :' ··:; .: d::> 
DELINQUENT DATES 

1 st HALF NOV. 1. 1997 
2nd HALF MAY'. 1998 

.. ::::;::::>::.::: ·:.; ::.~<:::::: : . ::.: .·}::t:/: :.~tt'}::: \::\::r;'::>?':;:::::1an';1ft1\fAX:'·:COMPARlSON::f.41r:i<:?::: .<: ·. ':: : · ·:· :,,·,· · ·:.: . ' .. :.:.:' ....... •• : ::~\ •.••• :,.:: •. ;: .:::.:.::.: ::::.:::.::: .•. :: ,.:.: .':.:.:: .. ::: ••.•. : .• :.:.:::.: •• :.: .•••• ::.: •• ::: ••.. :::::.:.::.:':::.:. ,.:,:,:,.,:::::::::,.:.:::. 
"E TAX . . .: 1097 PRIMARY · 19fP SECONDARY 1996 TOTA~ DI,"~ERENCE 

YAV CO PAYMENT AHCCCS AND AL Tes t441 :00 
"" YAVAPAI COUNTY . . ... . 2:68 JOO 
01 SCHOOL EOUALIZATION t21 :00 
02 TAX COURT JUDGMENT-B :00 iOO 
20 BAGDAD UN I F I ED SD 1/20 g~D6 3:32 
50 YAVAPAI COMMUNITY COLLEGE ·· $33 !24 o 0 FIR E DIS T RIC T ASS I S'T AN C E FUN 0 : 0 0 [2 3 
00 YAVAPA I COUNTY LIBRARY 0 I ST !O 0 !24 
01 YAVAPAI FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT ro r7 

. 
. . . ':~ 

• .. '. ;: '.' •.. > ; : ~4V .ti: · ..... ·.:·}.·· •. · ' r.~~~.1 
TeA~ OFF ALONG oonEo LINES 

IE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO: 

ISS JACOBS 
IUNTY TREASURER 
15 FAIR STREET 

:ESCOTT AZ 86301 

TAX ROLL NUMBER 
47790 

PARCEl. IDENTIFICATION 

300-15-009 
TAX AREA CODE 

2000 

1 

TEAR OFF Al.ONG conED LINSS 

I PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT T0r-:_---:~~~=~_...., 
TAX ROU. NUMBER 

ROSS JACOBS 
COUNTY TREASURER 
1015 FAIR STREET 

I PRESCOTT AZ 86301 

47790 
PARCel iDE~mFICATION 

300-15-009 
TAX AREA CODE 

2000 I 
.NNARAS JOHN P & 
68 E BERRIDGE LN RECEIPT REQUESTED ( ) I ~~~~A~A~E~~~~G~ tN RECEIPT REQUESTED ( ) 

lOENIX AZ85016 

ITAl TAX DUE IS s2siJ'd OR .il~~~ FUll AMOUNT IS DUE NOW, 
~VMENT INSTRUCTIONS ON ~~RSE SIDE OF NOTICE. 
ADDRESS CORRECTION 9:NE"cTH£ SACK OF THIS COUPON. 

1997 2Na~M-F COUPON 
t;:~~fi~;'~).H~·~~:~~~Z?~;~~);:~ 

PHOEN I X r~' AZ850 16 
.,<~:;:c:,j 

/..~ :: .. ~" '~'.; 

"IF TOTAL TAX DUE IS sil';:o'a~p~ LESS FU!.!. AMOUNT is DUE NOW. 
SEE PAVME~T INSTRUCTIONS OtLBEVERSE SIDE OF NOTiCE. 
ENTER ADDRESS CORRECTION i9#:\lTHE BACK OF THIS COUPON 

1997 1 Sf~:J"ALF COUPON 

PLEASE RETURN 
BOTH COUPONS 
WHEN PAVING 
FUll YEAR TAX 

!-~ • . " - • . P""'''' .''.''''.'''.--' ..... __ ._ .. _____ .. . ___ ..... ____ • ______ ....... _ ....... _ .................... _ ...... _: ... ~ ......... ~ : 

~y 2N~HA~_ .. . _.--!A.v~ : :;~~;..~~ '· .;!.;~~~~.~. ;:~~:~ .. u~~~;@~ . i I 

... ~ .. ~ .. : ... :::.:.:; .:.-.: .. ... ~ .. :: .. :, .. L.~.: .. :;:~;L_:: .~., .:, .. ~:.;.::~:.;::.~., .. ;;.;:;:::;~~ ... :.;" .. : .... :;; .. ; .. :::; .A~g .. j i;;~~;~·;~~~~;]~~~·.; ·':;~:::':::·:'··;···;···':;:~~::~::~·1;:·~;~·~;~'.~i!:: 
I 

I 
~ HALF TAXES DELINQUENT AFTER MAY 1,1998 NOTE: 1st HALF TAXES DELINQUENT AfTER NOV 1, 1997 

1I11111111~11I1JJ IUlmllll mlllllllilltllllllill 1I111111111111111111111111.~llllfmlllllllllllllll 
1330015009001199700000000000 1 3300 1 5009'0 U 1 1 9970000000 2222 



·97 TAX NOTICE DEC. ;f 1997 llUNTV OF Y A V A P A I ARiZONA 1
00 RES S: ~ ~ J ~ c 5 ~ + H X! H t i ~ 3 0 1 

Xl DESCRIPTION' SEC T I 0 ND 0 2 5 TWN 0 1 4 R N G A eRE S 1 2 3 . 9 6 OS E 0 0 1 4 . 
R E K A 0 1ST' MIN ERA LOY K E B 2 0 . 5 6 A C; MIN ERA L D Y K E # 1 0 2 0 . 6 6 A C ; h TAX ROLL NUMBER 

INERAL DYKE #11 20.66AC; MINERAL DYKE #12 2D.66AC; MINERAL ~7834 
YKE #14 20 66AC' MINERAL DYKE #16 . .. 2D.66AC· ABOVE CLAIMS SI PA::....:.R:.....:tE::...:I.=-IDE..:...NT-IF-ICA-T-ION-

p - e 0 I N SW4; . W2 ' W2 ... NW4 S E 4 SEC 2 5· & E 2 E 2 S E4 SEC 2 6; ALL I N T 1 3 0 0 ~ 1 9 - 0 0 3 5 
) W ; TOT 1 2 3 . 9 8 A C I Ai 000 CODE 

IMPORTANT - SEE REVERSE SID 
~OR COMPLI;Tt; EXPLANATION 01 
YOUR 1997 TAX NOTICE AND 
PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS. 

300-19-003 5 

ZANNARAS JOHN P 
ROBINSON JOHN P 
3168 E BERRIDGE 
PHOENIX 

47834 

& 
JR 
IN 

AZ 85016-2328 

11 •• 1 .. 1.1.1111111.11.11"111.11111 ... 111111111111.1 •• 11111111 

PRIMARV 
AD VALOREM TAX 

I LESS STATE Am 
! TO EOUCATION 

~E'I' PRIMARV 
AO VAi.CI'iEM TAX 

SECONDARV i 
AP VALO~EM TAX i 
SPECIAL 
DISTR ICT TAX 

119319 

I 
!O 

:M LiMITED VALU!: IASSMT.% ASSESSED VALUE EXEII.PTION I'TAX RATE AD VALOREM TAX 

ND,BL.DGS,ETC. 15:599118 :0 2i496 0 7:7702; : 119394 
RSONAL PROPERTY : n ! :n : : n i () [ ;;: n n 
~OrAl$ ·:< • • : . < : ::: t~t~~ !llf ! ·::::·:. " : : <~liAg;fiF:/;/· ·:: !> :": : ',~:~;·: :): :T ~ :3i ·g4 

·· PAY tof At OR "HALF'; TA)" 
ITOTAL TAX DUE .j,:.' !:> ,·. : ::~.4(~:Y 
! HALF TAX _I.> .. ' · ·; :::"· k{2'.i:s· 

.: .. : <:::''::;:: ., . . .. :::: .: :::::::»: .. : .. ::: .. .... ...... ::: '.. . . . ·· : ::i ::ti1:1f .:: 
EM liMITED VALUe i ASSMT,% ASSESSED VAlUE EXEMPTION TAX RATE AD VALOREM TAX 

~ND : 1 5 l5 9 g i l R in , \.4 9 6 Ol J~ 971~ I! . ~ A ~ , , 

DELINQUENT DATES 
1 st HALF NOV. 1, 1997 
2nd HALF MAY 1. 1998 

.0 Gs."ElC. (j i iO 0 OJ (! [ll t1 THIS IS THE ONLY NOTICE YOU WilL RECEIVE 

~~~~{t1,.f~p.~~¥-: :t~ch~~F!f:i59R t: ,. :.: ; t~.: r .. :'· r. :,>:mT2!,,:,:: ... >:, .. · :: ) .:: gt ;;::;:.>. ~>d~~~ NO RECEIPT WILL BE SENT UNLESS REQUESTED 

· ~~:1 :: : > ·>:' · .............. -: ...... ::. :: ; ~i/?r ' ::·:: · ..... . : . . , .. :;. .::: {::19H.~1$91./rA}(C~~~M~Jt4l?:;:;:;~~:; ::~i~~·~·~~~::: ·:: ;': '::" : :\~ :~'4: i6~~L ···· ·· > · ;:19S:~~~~At : ' : :· .: ... ;'· DIFF'~~~~~E : :: :· : · ::::: 

9 YAV CO PAYMENT AHCCCS AND .ALTCS : 15177 . lOOI'·. 15:77 -: 16:581 
tI ,,0 Y A V A P A leo U N T Y . . 2 9~ 3 1 ... j 0 0 2 9: 3 1 3 0) 8 ! 
001 SCHOOL eQUALIZATION 13~ 23 · ' 10013;23 13 ~231 
002 TAX COURT JUDGMENT-8 ~ OO !OO ~OD' 45:69\ 
020 BAGDAD UNIFIED SO #20 99~ 22 36;361 !135j581 11(92 
150 YAVAPAI COMMUNITY COLLEGE 36;41 2i63! 39104 39j33 
9 0 0 FIR E DIS T RIC T ASS 1ST A NeE· FUN 0 ~ 0 0 215 11 2! 5 1 2:5 1 
9 0 0 Y A V A P A leo U N T Y LIB R A R Y 0 1ST : 0 0 2; 6 0 218 01 2 i8 4 
001 i YAVAPAI FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT '00 5'12 5:121 5'10 

I 
i I . 

",;:":,::.,, . 

TEAR OFF ALONG OOTTED LINES TEAR OFF AI.ONG COTTED I.INES 

-7 
- 114 

iO 
:- 4516 

2016 
-l2 

;0 
-i2 

1° 

------------------------ ------- -- -- -- ----- - ------ - - - - -- -- ------------------ -• . • I 

~SE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO: I PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO: 

ass JACOBS 
~--~~-X--RO~ll-N-U-MB-ER----~! I ~I --~T=.A~X~R~OL-L~NU=M=BE=R----

1---__ -.:..4...;....7~8.;.;...34--__i! ROSS JACOBS ! 47834 
OUNTY TREASURER 
015 FAIR STREET 
RESCOTT AZ 86301 

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION 5 .,,1 leo U NT Y T REA SUR E R I PARe:: .. IDENTIFICATION 
300-19-003 1015 FAIR STREET I 300-19-003 

TAX AREA CODE i I PRE seD T T AZ 8630 1 \ TAX AREA CODE 

ANNARAS JOHN P & 
168 E BERRIDGE LN 

2000 i I 2000 
RECEIPT R5QUESTED ( ) I ZANNARAS JOHN P &. RECEIPT REQUESTED ( 

I 3168 E BERRIDGE LN 
HOENIX AZ85016 

,-::. . ... .; ....... :~::. 
)~' .: :.. .. ' . 

TOTAL TAX DUE IS S25:uD OR IlESS FULL JlMOUNT IS DUE NOW. 
PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS ON REV.ERsE SIDE OF NOTICE. 

=R ADDRESS CORRECT10~. QJIl ;;Wf BACK OF THIS COUPON. 

1997 ~Ji~~F COUPON 

I PHOENIX AZ85016 

I ~!F TOTAL TAX DUE IS sis;hQYoft LESS FULL AMOUNT !S DUE NOW. 
j SEE PAVMENT iNSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE OF NOTiCE 

ENTER ADDRESS CORRECTION Ig~ :;THE BACK OF THIS COUPON. 

1997 . 1S1ll1HALF COUPON 

PLEASE RETURN 
BOTH COUPONS 
WHEN PAYING 
FULL VEAR TA)( 

5 

·~~;';NP:·~~·~;32~.L, · ···:·····±;iEZ·?·:·? .. }~G -fS·~}';7.:;~~!'jl" ;+7(3SE}l;Ji~~s~-:~l 
",:::,";":.': - ' ;;~"': .. .: 

f·. ·:~;·~~;·~t~lIl:l~:l:···:··: ·:···:: - ····I!·.:·;:;· · •.•.. :' ..... -... :: .. -.-............... :.: .. ::: ..• :: .•.• ·.··> : ·I·j:J··::·.·~.·~: 

NOTE: 1st HALF TAxes DELINQUENT AFTER NOV 1, 1997 

~111I1II1111I1111 JIIIII tllllllllJllIllllllIllllllll ~llllIlllIImllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ~IIIIII 
1330019003005199700000012158 1330019003005199700000012158 



~97 TAX NOTICE ....... TO v'" OUNTY OF YAVAPA I ARIZONA .DDRESS: 1015 FA I R STREET 
OEe. 31, 199; ,- PRE S COT T AZ 8630 1 

AL DESCRIPTION: SEC T ION 0 0 0 1 TWN 0 1 3 R N G A eRE 5 1 6 7 _ 9 5 USE 8 7 9 4 
IREKA OIST ZANNARAPOllS #1; ZANNARAPOLIS #6- ZANNARAP TAX ROLL NUMBER 

IS #8; ZANNARAPOLIS #12; ZANNARAPOLIS #17:' ZANNARAPOLIS #19 
ZANNARAPOllS #25; ZANNARAPOlIS#28; . ZANNARAPOLIS #25 MS; SEC 
. 12 11 T13 Rl0W TOT 167.9S9AC 

47622 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATIOrw 

300-03-001 2 47622 

U S TUNGSTEN CORP 
ZANNARAS J * 
3168 E BERRIDGE LN 
PHOENIX AZ 85016-2328 

11 .. 1. .1.1.111111 •• 11.11 •••• 1.11.11 1111.11111111 III 1 .. llInlil 

EM LIMITED VALUE ASSMT.% ASSESSED VALUE EXEMPTION TAX RArE AD VALOREM TAX 

~ND,BlDGS,ETC. ~ 2 11465 16!O 3;435 07i77 0 2 : ;26612 
:RSONAL PROPERTY 0 n : inn r : : 'n 
TOTAlS···· .. ". ~ ,"'.' .... "' :.<?J :4/nIi :>.'; :" :~: •. ::·a i4~5 ··;::c: ·:;::,: :' .u l:;:;:.:i: ::;· : :.};.::.) ":/l? tH¥ ' :' 2 
:: . :.: . . , ; '.6T:lri'if 
'EM LIMITED VALUE ASSMi.~i> ASSESSED VAWE eXEMPTION TAX RATE AD VALOREM TAX 

IlND ; 21 :135 16 10 3~3a2 . 0 1 : 971~ i 8s111 
LOGS,ETC. :3 3 01'S fO I : : 5 3 .; 0 r 9 7 1 ~ 1: 0 5 

~~~~:,=!-;r~RTY-t: ... . ·r.:21~46~ : ...... ·iO f •. · .•• : :~ .::' a.~~t·.:::<: ... L<,; :.!': ~l:·:.··i:·: ... ~: < :.: ... : ... ;j "'5~~~ 
••• <:::}::<': ............ .•.•. .' ...... . :. ·« :.:::::::;\:~:::«?xt .. »::}::· :{?~::)1:S'.Pt$9:1: rAltc.OMP.ARiSQt:ff4.1} " .,::.::;::::.:: .,: :::::::\::::::\:::::;: 

300-03-001 2 
TAX AREA CODE 

2000 
IMPORTANT - SEe REVERSE SIO 
FOR COMPLETE EXPLANATION 0 
YOUR 1997 TAX NOTICE AND 
PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS. 

PRIMAI'IY 
, 

AD VALOI1EM TAX '266'9 
LESS STATE AIO 

I :0 TO ECUCATIOII; 

NE1 PRIMARY I I I 
An VALOtiEM TAX i 1266 19 
SECONDARV 

I 

AD VALOtiEM TAX I 6 7:7 
SPE;C1Al I 
DISTRICT TAX 10 

PAy' itHALtjR HALF' tAx' 
TOTAL TAX DUE .\. " <:: ;::':: ' ;~:3~hj 
HALF TAX _ \. ,:. : .;.:: ;: i61: ; ~ 

DELINQUENT DATES 
1 st HALF NOV. 1, 1997 
2nd HALF MAY 1. 1998 

THIS IS THE ONLY NOTICE YOU WILL RECEIVE 
NO RECEIPT WILL BE SENT UNLESS REQUESTE[ 

'>": ::{ : ::>:.:~<. ~:::: ;'.:.:.:::':: ; :~.: : : > :::<::/< ; >:::;: : :::': :.:::::: . ::}:::.?;<:>~ ,' ...... :., .... ... :::::\\i}}~: 
• "ODE TAX '957 PRIMARY 1991 SECONDARV 1997 TOTAL 1996 TOTAL DiFFERENCE 

9 YAV CO PAYMENT AHCCCS AND AlTes. 2t72 iOO 
~utJO YAVAPAI COUNTY .. ' ' i 4'0:34 .... 100 
~ 0 0 1 S C H 0 0 LEa U A LIZ A T ION l lsf 2 1 ! 0 0 
~002 TAX COURT JUDGMENT-B too ;00 
'020 BAGDAD UNIFIED SO #20 I 136:54 50:05 
1150 YAVAPAI COMMUNI TV . COlLEGE :50:11 3:63 
1900 FIRE DISTRICT ASSISTANCE FUND . ~ oo a45 
~ gOO Y A V A P A leo U N T Y LIB R A R Y 0 1ST ~ 0 0 I 3: 5 9 
i 001 YAVAPA I FL 000 CONTRO L 0 I STRHT ,001 7:0 4 

2279 1 - 110 
42:37 1 - 210 
18:2 1 ! 10 
6 2:8 8 i - 6 2 is 

1 58:1 9 1 2814 
5 4 ~ 1 5\ -i4 

3:45 1 lO 
39 1 -l3 
7:0 3 ~o 

TEAR OFF ALONG DOTTED t.INIi5 TEAR OFF ALONG DOTTED LINES 
--- - --------------------- - -~ ~~-------~-~---- ----------------------- - --- - - --

:ASl: RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAVMENTTO: 
~----T-AX---RO~lL-N-U-MB-E-R---~ 

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO: 
~--~r~Ax-=Ro~L-L ~~U~M9=ER~--

lOSS JACOBS 
;OUNTY TREASURER 
1015 FAIR STREET 
)RESCQTT AZ 86301 

47622 ROSS JACOBS 47622 
PARCEL IDENTIFiCATION l eo U N T Y T REA SUR E R 
3 0 0 - 03:;" 0 0 1 21 I . 1 0 1 5 F A IRS T R E E T 

PARCe~ IDENTIFICATION 

J S TUNGSTEN CORP 
1168 E BERRIDGE LN 

~--=TA~x-A=RE~A~c~OD~E~--~I( PRESCOTT AZ 86301 
2000 . 

300~03-001 2 
TAX AREA CODe 

2000 
RECEIPT REQUESTED ( IUS TUN G S TEN COR P 

I 3168 E BERRIDGE LN RECEIPT REQUESTED ( 

lHOENIX AZ85D15 

TOTAL TAX DUE IS $25:00 OR )~i~$ rU~ !. AMO(Jl'jT IS DUE NOW. 
: PAYMENT INSTRUCT!ONS ON Ri?,j~ftSE SIDE OF NOTIce. 
'ER ADDRESS CORRECTION gN :·:tHf BACK OF THIS COUPON, 

•. ..nd HALF TAXES DELINQUENT AFTER MAY 1, 1998 

1IIIIIWJIIIIIIJlJIIIIIIIIIIIIJIIIIJII ~I ~ III1I11 

1330003001002199700000016734 

I PHOENIX ~ AZ85016 
~~.~·.ii?~~r~:~ 

" IF TOTAL TAX DUE IS $ ~~'(jq :9~ ~ESS FULL AMOUNT IS DU~ NOW'I 
SEE PAVMENT INSTRUCTIONS O» '!iEVERSE SIDE OF NOTICE. ~ 
ENTER ADDRESS CORRECTION fON; THE Bt-.Ct<. 0 ;:: THiS COUPON, ! 

NOTE: 1st HALF TAXES DELINQUENT AFTER NOV 1, 1997 

1I11~m mlllllllllllllll~ 11111111111 III II 1 IIIIIJ 

PLEASE RETURN 
BOTH COUPONS 
WHEN PAYI~G 
FULL YEAR TAX 

1330003001002199700000016734 



Mine: Zannarapo1is Tungsten 

County: Yavapai 

ADMMR File: Zannarapo1is Tungsten 

Date: May 2, 1986 

Engineer: Ken Phillips 

On the above date, together with George Koka1is and Pat Phillips, 
a visit was made to the camp and property known as Zannarapo1is 
Tungsten. The purpose of the trip was to recover maps and records 
abandoned upon the death of John Zannaras. The property has been 
willed to the Holy Trinity Greek Orthodox Church of Phoenix. George 
Koka1is is the executor of the estate. 

Books, maps, reports, and personal records were sorted through to 
recover those pertinent to the mining claims and mineral deposits. 
Those of a technical nature have been obtained for inclusion in the 
mine file. Those of a legal nature are being retained by Mr. Koka1is 
and the personal letters and papers are being destroyed. Also 
recovered were six boxes of potentially dangerous chemicals from 
the assay lab at the property. 

Although access roads to the property are gated and locked, some 
vandalism had already taken place. 

The crushing plant consisting of primary jaw crusher, rolls, screens, 
generator set and bins was mostly intact. The numerous buildings on 
the property were in good shape. 

Although long considered a tungsten mine, the Zannaras brothers 
have had many exploration companies look at this property as a copper 
prospect. Data obtained from some of those companies is included 
in the recovered information and has been added to the file. 



I'! '". 'I,.' " ' ," 
, '.:' 

ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN 

Visited John ~annaras and examined several dozer cuts. 
ind icates a good size ore body - 10001

, by 3000 t Zn-Cu. 

FTJ WR 9/8/67 

YAVAPAI COUNTY 
EUREKA DISTRICT 

The geochemical sampling 
Several companies are interested. 

Visited Zannaras property. Drilling stations are being bulldozed on the Lawler 
claims adjoining Zannaras, by Standard Metals. No activity on Zannarasclaims. 

11/10/67 FTJ WR 

No activity on the Zannaris property nor the Lawlor claims , although Standard 
Metals still holding option . 
FTJ WR 6/20/69 

John Zannaras said that Cominco was examining his copper prospect near Bagdad. 
FTJ WR 10/23/70 

It is rumored that Cyprus Corp., is doing some exploratory drilling on some of the 
Zannaras property. GW WR 5/24/72 

Went to Zannaras brothers' camp. They have leased a part of their 22 patented claims 
to Cyprus who has been doing some drilling and geologic W'ork on them. They know' of no 
bentonite either. GW WR 9-29- 73 

KP WR 5/1/79 - A telephone call was received from a Richard Larr (sp ?) regard­
ing the Zannaropolis Tungsten claims. The man recited a 8-10 minute high speed 
monotone monolog about his families' investment in the property years ago. He 
then (upon completion of his talking) said he would send us a letter and hung up. I 
said no more than "hello". He made no requests for information, although much 
monolog was not understandable due to his high speed. 6/19/79 a. p. 

KAP WR 5/2/86: Assisted George Kokalis, the representative of the Holy Trinity 
Greek Orthodox Church which owns the patented and unpatented Zanneropolis mining 
claims in Arizona, I was able to get an opportunity to visit with Burton Barr 
regarding the Department's budgetary problems. A separate report has been 
written. 



ZANNARAPOLIS TUNGSTEN YAVAPAI COUNTY 

Simplot of IdahG drilled 2 or 3 holes on Zannaras Tungsten, but apparently dropped 
the option. 

FTJ ~tffi 3/4/66 

Visited John Zannaras property 0 He is apparently not exploring the tungsten but has 
Ill· patented and loO unpatented claims that he has been working on, by way of numerous 
open cuts and then takes samples for Geo Cherno testwork . A preliminary report will 
be written. 

FTJ TNl{ 6/23/67 
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OFFICE OF HEARINGS A ' ~D APPEALS 

, INTERIOR. BOARD OF LA: D Al"JPEALS 

4015 WILSON BOULE\ ~RD 

ARUNOTON, VIRGINIA 22203 

Uo So TUNGSTEN CO}PORATION 

.. . ); 

IN REPLY REFER TO. 

lBLA 74-162 DecLded September 23, 1974 

~S:;';'{:~If.J': ';'J~; j':'/I,V ",.,' Appeal from decision (A-5338) of Arizona State Office, Bureau 
F "(,,.~,l,,\,\)i!lV"1 ' 1 0 '£ Land Management, dismissing protest agafnsf approval 'of a ,tight-

~\~f~)~~.fF,':,: i' of~ar;~~~ :~ater pipeline. 

+1,<'\ '''',i'J~\i' ,'If, ~ Affir:medo 
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1. I Mining Claims: MILLSITES; RIGHTS OF, WAY - applications; 
WATER. 

, '1 ' 

,,f,,, ,, Except where the United States itself asserts 
~~", ',' an interest, the Department does not adj udi­

~", ': ",':''' catewater 'rights and will not deny 'an , appli­
''' ./ '''''<~J tion , for right-of-way to transport water , 

'J' to a m1l1s!'te upon the basis of a protest 
of, the amount of water to be used under 
a State wa~er permit or on the basis of 
an alleged conflict with the protestant's 
own water rights where it appears the pro­
testant has a remedy at law to protect its 
interes'ts 0 

APPEARANCES: 'Gerald L. Diddy ; Esq., of Wickenburg, Arizona, for 
, appel1ant~ Jon S. Cohen, Esq., of Snell and Wilmer, Phoenix, 
Ar1zon'a, for: penni ttee • 

.oPINION -BY ADMINISTRATIVE J UDGE GOSS 

U. So Ttmgsten Corporation has appealed from a decision of the 
Arizona State Office ~ Bureau of Land Management , 'dated November 16, 
1973~ which dismissed its protest against the granting of a water 

I, pipeline, right-of",:,"way to ' Bagdad COPPl;!r Corporation Jj through public 
lands 'In'''sections 20 and 281\ T. 15 N.» R. 9 W., and sections 1, 12, 

-suc~eeded to ,the 'i,nterest of ,Bagdad 

17 IBLA 241 GFS(MIN) 64(1974) 
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Mr . Olaf Sund 
helps Dodge Corporation 

Western Exploration Office 
Post Office Box 
Prscott , Arizona 
Dear l-1r it Sund : 

r 20:; 1 68 

Tie 'lrat nin' sample of the October 30, 196 r ' port " ,tt - t l" . n 
eve, forty teet, or l@ $, apatt~ 

, ' 

; 



Mr . Olaf Sund 
Phlps Dodg Corporation 
Novmber 20, 1968 
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